PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Versata Development Group, Inc. | 08/14/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Open Invention Networks, LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4 Trinity Pass | |
| City: | Pound Ridge | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10576 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6157922 |
| Patent Number: | 6647396 |
| Patent Number: | 6674450 |
| Patent Number: | 6678695 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)345-7225

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-338-9100

Email: tmunoz@hamiltonterrile.com

Correspondent Name: Kent B. Chambers
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 203518
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78720

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kent B. Chambers

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_OpenInvention#page1.tif source=Assignment_OpenInvention#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018120 FRAME: 0341

500139739

source=Assignment_OpenInvention#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018120 FRAME: 0342

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Versata Development Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 6011 West Courtyard Drive, Austin, TX 78730, ("Assignor") does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Open Invention Networks, LLC a limited liability company, with a registered agent address at 4 Trinity Pass, Pound Ridge, NY 10576 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (the "Patent Rights"): (a) the patents listed below; (b) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under the patents listed below to:

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief and
- (iii) other remedies of any kind

for past, current and future infringement; and (c) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing. For the avoidance of doubt, the assets to be assigned hereunder do not include any software or rights to use the same, including object code and source code.

| Patent <u>Number</u> | Country | <u>Issue Date</u> | <u>Title and Inventor(s)</u> |
|-------------------------|---------|-------------------|--|
| 6,157,922 | US | December 5, 2000 | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRANSPARENT BACKTRACKING Inventor: Paul William Vaughan |
| 6,647,396 | us | November 11, 2003 | CLASSIFICATION BASED CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM |
| | | | Inventors: Todd C. Parnell, Michael G. Uzquiano, and Scott C. Royston |
| 6,674,450 | US | January 6, 2004 | INTERACTIVE DATA-BOUND CONTROL Inventors: Joshua B. Toub, and Ben C. Gawiser |
| 6,678,695 | US | January 13, 2004 | MASTER DATA MAINTENANCE TOOL FOR SINGLE SOURCE DATA Inventors: Scott Bonneau, and Jeremy Weinrib |

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants that may be granted upon any of the Patents Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor shall, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor (other than reimbursement of reasonable expenses), do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. With prior written approval by Assignee, Assignee will pay Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at on 14 August, 2006.

VERSATA DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC.

(ance A. dones

Vice President and General Counsel

Title:

| STATE OF THAS | \Box |
|------------------|--------|
| COUNTY OF Travis |) ss. |

On <u>August 14 200k</u>, before me, <u>Abi gail goode</u>, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Lance Joues</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

ABIGO DE VIVAJE GOCOE MY CORRESCO EXPIRES OSCIOLEMO

RECORDED: 08/17/2006